

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT  
DOCKET NO. 2021-0419**

**In the Matter of Alden Satas and Courtney Crabtree-Satas**

\*\*\*\*\*

APPEAL FROM THE 2<sup>ND</sup> CIRCUIT FAMILY DIVISION  
PLYMOUTH, GRAFTON COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF COURTNEY CROSATO (FORMERLY CRABTREE-SATAS),  
APPELLANT

\*\*\*\*\*

**Counsel for Appellant:**  
**William D. Woodbury, Esq. (16195)**  
**Normandin, Cheney & O’Neil, PLLC**  
**PO Box 575**  
**Laconia NH 03247-0575**  
**(603-524-4380)**  
**[wwoodbury@nco-law.com](mailto:wwoodbury@nco-law.com)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES.....4

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....6

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES.....12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....13

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....19

ARGUMENT.....23

**I.        The Court Erred When It Found Appellee To Be D.B.’s Stepparent...24**

**A. Appellee’s status as a stepparent ended upon dissolution of the parties’ marriage.....24**

**B. There is no statutory basis to find that Appellee remains the stepparent of D.B. for purposes of asserting parental rights.....29**

**II.        The Court Erred When It Held That Appellee Had Standing To Petition for Parenting Rights With Respect To Appellant’s Son, D.B. When It Adopted Appellee’s Theory That Appellee Stood *In Loco Parentis* With Respect To D.B. ....32**

**A. Appellee does not currently stand *in loco parentis* with respect to D.B., nor did he at the time of his Petition due to his ouster of D.B. from his care.....32**

**B. Even if Appellee stood *in loco parentis* at one time, this does not confer standing as he is no longer a contemplated third party for purposes of asserting parental rights under New Hampshire law.....34**

**III.        The Trial Court Violated Appellant’s Constitutional Rights Under Part I, Article 2, Of The New Hampshire Constitution, As Well As Under The**

**Due Process Clause Of The 14th Amendment To The U.S. Constitution,  
When It Held That Appellee Had Standing To Petition For Parenting  
Rights With Respect To Appellant’s Son, D.B. ....36**

**A. The Court erred by applying solely a best-interests-of-the-child  
standard in determining that Appellee was able to Petition for  
parental rights over the objection of the natural mother.....38**

**B. The awarding of parenting rights to the Appellee is  
unsustainable pursuant to the Broderick Test.....40**

CONCLUSION.....41  
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....41  
RULE 16(11) CERTIFICATION.....42  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

## TABLE OF CASES

<u>Bodwell v Brooks</u> , 141 NH 508 (1996).....	2,33,34,38
<u>Estate of Robitaille</u> , 149 NH 595 (2003).....	37
<u>In re Bordalo &amp; Carter</u> , 164 N.H. 310 (2012).....	39
<u>In re Estate of Bordeaux</u> , 37 Wn.2d 561 (1950).....	37
<u>In re Jeffrey G.</u> , 153 NH 200 (2006).....	33
<u>In re Kerry D.</u> , 144 NH 146 (1999).....	36
<u>In re Nelson</u> , 149 NH 545 (2003).....	35,36,37
<u>In re Reena D.</u> , 163 NH 107 (2011).....	38
<u>In re Samantha L.</u> , 145 NH 408 (2000).....	36
<u>In the Matter of Morris</u> , 174 NH 562 (2021).....	39,40
<u>In the Matter of Muchmore &amp; Jaycox</u> , 159 NH 470 (2009).....	29
<u>Preston v. Mercieri</u> , 133 NH 36 (1990).....	38
<u>Ruben v. Ruben</u> , 123 NH 358 (1983).....	24,25
<u>St. Pierre and Thatcher</u> , 172 NH 209 (2019).....	26,27
<u>Stanley D. v Deborah D.</u> , 124 NH 138 (1983).....	25,26,28,32,35
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	36,38,39

**TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Generally Applicable Chapters:

RSA 458  
RSA 461-A  
RSA 169-C  
RSA 170-C  
RSA 546-A

Statutes Specifically Referenced:

RSA 458: 17 (VI).....33  
RSA 461-A:1 (V).....30  
RSA 461-A:3 (I).....30  
RSA 461-A:3 (II).....30  
RSA 461-A:6 (V).....6,20,29,30,31,35  
RSA 461-A:11.....17,20,29  
RSA 461-A:13.....30,31  
Part I, Article 2, New Hampshire Constitution.....7,22,36  
14<sup>th</sup> Amendment, United States Constitution..... 7,22,36

Other Authorities:

26 CFR § 1.152-2 (d).....37  
Black’s Law Dictionary, 10<sup>th</sup> Edition (page 1288).....14,31
